
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Tony Smit , upenntendent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By: ria ntos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership 8: 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business 8: Operations 

Professional Services Contract Amendment -
Julia Bernd San Francisco CA (Contractor, City/State) -
_____ R--'-es.:....e:....:a_r-'-ch_,,_A_s:....:s-'-e-'-ss-'--m--'-en_t'-a_n_d_D_a-'--t'-a_,(_R_A_D__,_) _____ (site I department) 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and -=J-=u=lia=....=B-=-e.:...:.rn.:..::d:..__ _____________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to Research , Assessment and Data (RAD) for 
the period of 09/06/2011 through 06/30/2012 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 725.00 

The consultant completed a study and report on the 2010-2011 Focal 15 district-wide initiative , which 
established an inquiry team focusing on 15 students at each school who were outside the sphere of 
success. By focusing on specific academic and social or emotional needs, these teams sought to move 
these 15 students into the sphere of success at their respective schools. The report turned out to be rich 
and detailed, but also quite long. It was determined that the report would be more useful if it included an 
Executive Summary that concisely communicated the major lessons and findings from this work. 

Amendment No#1 of a contract for services between OUSD and Julia Bernd , San Francisco, California, 
for the latter to provide an Executive Summary of the study, documentation of OUSD's Focal 15 initiative, 
final editing and formatting of the report through the period of September 06, 2011 through June 30, 2012 
increasing to Not to Exceed Amount from $5,000.00 to $5,725.00. All other terms remain in full force and 
effect. 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and _J_u_lia_B_e_rn_d ______________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to Research , Assessment and Data (RAD) for 
the period of 09/06/201 1 through 06/30/2012 , in an amount not to exceed 
s 725.00 

Funding resource name (please spell out) -=G:::.ce::..:nc.:..:e:..:.r.::::a'--1 F'-u=:.:nc..:..:d=-----------­
______________ nottoexceed$~7~25~·~00~-----

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 



Board Office Use: L 
File 10 Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date Community Schools, Thriving Students 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

and 
This Amendment Is entered Into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 

Julia Bernd (CONTRACTOR) OUSD entered Into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on 
Seotember 06 20.Jl_, and the partiea agree to amend that Agreement as follows· I 

1. Services: 0 The scope of work Is unchanged. • The scope of wori( has cbanged. 
If the scope of work haa changed~ Provide brief description of revised scope of work Including a measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

Ill Reyised scope of wo£1< attached. OR, The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

An Executive Summary of the study, documentation of OUSD's Focal 151nltlatlve, and final editing and formatting of tho report (29 hours 
total). 

-

2. Terms (duration): 0 The term of the contract Is uncbanged. 0 The term of the contract has changed. 

If the tenn has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional one month (days/Weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is 06/30/2012 

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price Is unchanged. 0 The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

Iii Increase of$ 725.00 to original contract amount 
0 Decrease of$ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is five thousands seven hundreds and twen~-flve dollars ($~.Z2~.oo ) 
. . 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and pnor Amendment( a) if any, shall remam unchanged 
and In full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History: 

0 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement 0 This contract has previously been amended all follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
I Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

e. Approval: This Agreement Is not effective and no payment shall b8 made to Contractor until It is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the State ~Ltrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND Nl ED SCH!L~ RICT CONniAC1'0II 

CERTI 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary 
Board of Education 

Edgar Rakestra\\, Jr., Secretar~ 
Board of Education 

=-Date-:---__ C: ~-8 ~~I'J. 
jJU\\~ ~rl\d 

Prfnt Name, T1tle 

Rev. 5111 v1 I....,.N..,...e-w"""R:-eg---:, N...,..o-. ----=R="'o""2~0446..,....,...,~6-__,P,...,. O,... . ...,.N,....o.--_,P...,..12,...,0""'"2..,...61.,...,4,_............., 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda -Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Amendment No#1 of a contract for services between OUSD and Julia Bernd , San Francisco, California, for the latter to provide an 
Executive Summary of the study, documentation of OUSD's Focal 15 initiative, final editing and formatting of the report through the 
period of September 06, 2011 through June 30, 2012 increasing to Not to Exceed Amount from $5,000.00 to $5,725.00. All other 
terms remain in full force and effect. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Julia Bernd will provide a maximum of 29.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 25.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $725.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 09/06/2011 and end on 06/30/2012 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Consultant will write an Executive Summary of the study and documentation of OUSD's Focal 15 initiative and provide final 
editing and formatting of the report (29 hours total to work on this task). 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example , as a 
result of the service(s) : 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

n the 5 year Strategic Plan , Focus 2C.3, Focal 15 is outlined under Goal 2 - Prepared for Success in College and Careers . As a 
result of this research document, the Deputy Superintendent of Instruction, Leadership and Equity in Action, in partnership with the 
Regional and Network Officers and other departments will use the written documentation to identify how Focal 15 will be 
implemented in Year 2. As a result of this work: 

*District will be able to identify the focal students who grew by measure of CST performance and reduction in chronic absence 
*District will be able to identify best practices at sites where focal students showed academic growth and reduction in chronic 
absence in order to share with other school sites 
*District will identify the school sites needing additional support and resources to implement the Focal Student Initiative 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 

D Develop social , emotional and physical health 

0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 

D High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

[Z] Prepare students for success in college and careers 

D Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

D Accountable for quality 

[{] Full service community district 

Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required)- Action Item Number: __ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA- Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site cou ncil cha ir initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



. Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number \ \ . .-<) -1\..\\,\ 
Introduction Date f c -" 11-- f ( 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT E~actment Number i_C_ 2 '2 ? .L _-,J I 

Enactment Date I() "Z:k:·l ( _ _;{_·:) 

Memo 
To 

From 

Boord Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanat ion of why 
the consultant 's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work . 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www owsd.ki2.ca.us 

uCi(l 
Tony S , .D~endent 

By: Mari . Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

Professional Services Contract -
...::.J=ul=ia-:B:..::e..;..;.rn_:d:___ _____ __;:S;.;::a.;.;.n ..:...F.:..:ra..:...n.::.ci.::..sc;:_;:o'--__ C_A __ ( con t ractor, City State) 
______ R:....:.e::..:s:.::e.::.ar:..::c:..:Jh'c.:.A..:.::s.::.se:.:s:.::.s:.:.:m.::.enc:..:t:..::a:.:..:.nd:::_;:_D.=.at=a------ (site/ depart ment) 

Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Julia Bernd • Services to 
be primarily provided to Research, Assessment and Data for the period of 
09/0612011 through 11/30/20 11 

In the 2010-2011 school year, all schools in OUSD embarked on the Focal15, a district 
wide initiative wh ich establ ished an inquiry team of 15 students focused on specific 
academic or social emotional needs. Teams of facilitator, principal and teachers 
examined student work and data, teacher practice, discussed and implemented 
strategies to meet student needs. Before determining year 2 of Focal 15, we will gather 
all the school diagnostic student level data, instructional strateg ies and interventions in 
order to refine the work and share best practices. 

The consultant will take all the documentation from the Focal Student initiative for all 
schools during the 2010-2011 school year and write cohesive documentation of Focal 15 
work by region. Common experiences in each reg ion will be shared and identified before 
identifying commonalities at the district level. 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Julia Bernd • Services to 
be primarily provided to Research, Assessment and Data for the period of 
09/06/2011 through 11 /30/2011 

Funding resource name (please spell out) A._,_d=u=lt~E=d'-'-F..:.:Ie=x'------------­
______________ not to exceed $ 5.ooo oo 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certif ication 
• Commercial General Liabili ty Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualif ications 



OAKLAND UN FlED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2011-2012 

Thill Agreement is entered inliD ~n ltnt o.ldancl Un!flod Schad Oiatnct (OUSD) a~Y.S JuHa ~ 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSO Ill at.l!horl:md by Govemml!flt Code Sedion 53000 to cantract fotf"""tl'te?-"'. f'urn'f". "=-'ta:-:hi_ng_of--:-aptltl---:.-:ai-M-fV!C:olj-:. ---:,-a-nd':""ad'¥1-:--~-lfl 
flnan<:llal, economic. ll<lCOunting. ei)!Ji!leering Jeoal, and atlmlnlstr8tw mauers Wlftl P6fllot1$ apecially w ined, experiefloed, ard coml)&t.ent 
to pet'fonn lluctl &ef'\IICQ6. CONTRACTOR warmntll It Is apedaly tnlfnod, 0)1~, a net competent to pnMde 1AJCh $8!Vitli'JS. Thl 
partiaa agratt " fo4iowl: 

1. SeMcos: CONTRACTOR sllaU provi4e 1M e&fvicoe C16W!bed in l!lchlblt "A," lnactled llenJto and ~d t11Dm1n by 191erence 
("Ser'ftces" or "Worrl"}. 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR Mal QOmmence wotll on 0910f112011 . or tOO day fmmecl~ followil\l approval by the S~nctent 
if the aggragate amount CONTRACTOR hae contmeiDd with hi Dfatr1c:t Is below 178,600 In the current !ileal year; cr, approval by 1M 
Board of E.ducattcn If the tc1a1 c:onlr.l'CI(a) ~ $78.£100, whlr::I'IIMir Is later. The W'DI1t onau be ccmpind no later tnan 
1113012(!11 

3. OofnP\1II'IHtlon: OUSO agmes to pay CONTRACTOR for ll!\II'Vfcu sat.lllfB&torily rendarad ,unM~nt ttltiU Agreemont, a ln181 teo nat to 
UC'98d 1lw thguHJldi Ocllam ($ Q,QOO.OO t Thfs lK»'1l atleH 
bO for fUll perfomiance af tnia Agreamoot and includes ail fees, C10$la, and IOQ»nau lm;urred by Contractor lncludlng. but not limited 
to, tabor, melerUIIa, ta:xea, pj'l:ll'l!Mfhead, travel, inaunmce. autx:ontree~or costs, and other t::OSts 

If CONTRACTOR Wit be compenalllad hourly for aervtcaa ~ undar thll Conlti!Ct. CONTRACTOR shaU describe ln Ell'tl!b4t •A, • 
attached harek2,1he apecificseope of aervk:8l to be deliVered on en houny ba&ls to OUSO. 

OUSO shall not be lilblrJ to CONTRACTOR for any toets or ~ paid or inaunld by CONTRACTOR In performing &af'llice& for 

ouso.~t-~:-----------------------------------------------------------
Payment for Wortt sttar be made for all undiipclad smounts In monthly lnatallmemt paymentll Wl!tlln forty..flw (45} da)'ll after tl'wt 
CONTRACTOR aubmltll an lnwlce tD OUSD for WDitt attually completed end atmr DUSD'a 'ittiU&n ~~ Of tilt Work, or tt1a 
portion of a. Wot1c for which payment Ia to be mede. 

The granting of any payment by OUSO, or the raocalpt thenlo1 by CONTRACTOR, &hall in no way lesaen the Rablllty of CONTRACTOR 
Ia correct unaatl&f8dory 'NOli<, although lhe unsaliafllclwy charsd&r of that work may not have been epparant or~ at tile Ume a 
paymant wu made. Work, whlcl'l dot$ not conform to the requlrerroanta of this Agr~Mment. 11'18)1 be rejec:llld by ltl8 m.trlct and tn that 
cue mlllt be naplaoad by CONTRACTOR wltMutdalay. 

4 SutimiUII Of Document&: CONTRACTOR ahlli not commence lha Wo11! under thla Contract until CONTRACTOR hu submlt!lld and 
OUSO ha8 IPJ)f'O'II8d UYlc1erK:if1 of tho fi:lllowlng: 
1. Individual COI'IIUJ!Dnt&: 

0 Tubercl.doala Clearwu:e- Dowmentetion from health a1111 provider ahC!Wing negat!W TB Btatua wilf'in lhe la:st fwr yM~U. 

0 Compilttlon fit PI'&-ConJU!!ant Scraening ProceM - Altat::t1 ltltlw from Human ReGoUICO$ Support; Sitr't'iDDS 11howlng <:empietl<ln 
of Pnt-Colliii.IHIInt Scmet1lng for thla CUI'I'UI'It fiaaal year. 

0 II'IIIUrance Certlfieal1.lll and Endoraeme!\111- Gen81'81 Uabirty Insurance In comp4ience with aection 9 herein. 

:t Ager!Cie$ or arganiZallom~: 
0 lnluranca c.rtiflca1a and Endorsements- Wotkete' Compensation lnaumnce In c:ampUanOB with ACtion 9 llQI'B¥1. 

5. EqUipment 111d M!Mrf&J.: CONTRACTOR lnall provide all eqwpment. m~Jbn'fal&, and oupplle$ neceaury far the~ of thl5 
Aifaament &rt'JIPt: wtllch shall not exett«f a total coat of.$ ----· 

11. CONTRACTOR Quallfica1tons I Pwtt'onnmee of SoMces. 

CONTRACTOR Quallf!Atlono. CONTRACTOR wa1111nta It 1111pedelly nlned, e~flflced, c;ompetent and l'ully Hcensecl to PfO'I'ide 
!he ServloBa required by thla Agreement In conl'orrnltf wfttl1t1e IIIWI and regutattorm at tt1e SIBist of Cllffomla, lhe Unlllld SW. ot 
America and all local laws, o~ anct,for regulations, u ~ may apply. 

Standard ot C... CONTRACTOR W8l'l'1lftla lhat CONTRACTOR '- the quallbtioflll and ahlllty to p!t/b'm ltD SeMa8a ln a 
profwaeionai manner, wiU10ut the IICMoa, cantro~ or aupeMslon d OUSO. COI'ITAACTOR'a Ml\'ltes w111 be pert'omll!ld, findmgll 
obtained, IIIPOfll and ~ prwperod in 8JCICOf'danol with generally and cumrnlly ac:cepled prineiplelll and ~ of ItS 
profatlaion for lleNicas lo caJJfomla school cllatricta 

1. Notlc:a: All I'I01klH anct lnwlclls provided for under this Ag'n!lement llhail be In writing and either p8111ona!ly defr.mrad diJitng nom'\111 
businua hrMJ or sent by U.S, MaR (tertlfied, retum ~ 1111quoated} with poalafJI prepald to 1t1e ~r party at 1M address aet fo11h 
bei:IW: 

RequtalUDn No. R 0 2 0 116 3 P.O. No. _____ _ 

I 



~....,_~ 

OUSO Ro.J~NM~~Itldn: 

Name .Juwsn Larn 

Sits /Oef;t.: Rellaarch, As.sessment and Da:ta 
Addre&' 1011 Union Street, Annell: Bulld!ng 

Q!tt;lu'l, CA 

CONTRACTOR: 
Name: Juiila !amd 

T!lla: Writer 

AddNSU: 1837 A Church Stroot 

San Fn~nelJcc CA 94131 

Nollca ahal be 8ffllctMI wl'letii1JCI!IIved If per10nally liiWWd or, it mailed, Ulrue day& aw maliJng. E1ther party must gJW wntten oot1ce 
ot a change of addrelll. CONTRACTOR shallllllbmit invOICaJ ln a *>1m that lncludQ the name of ltl8 person providing the 11111Vk::a. the 
IIIHVIoa perfOrmed, the data II8I'VIoe was rendered, and the !\Dura epent on the won. 

a. lnvo4Cing 

ltM:Iltln fum!lh4KI by CONTRACTOR UOCS.r ltd AQI'oomll'lt m~ be In a torn~ 8001Piable ta OUSD. All amOYnt$ paid by OUSO 8Mil 
be subject to 8l.ldft by OUSD. 

1. lnvoka llhalllnciWII, but not be HmHad eo: Consu«ant name, oonsultent ~. lnvoloo data, lr1"1da& ~ numw. 
purcl'lasa order nu!'l'lber, name of school or doparfment set'YicQ was pn:JV!dlld to, poriod ot &IIMte, lllJrnbet' of hOura c( ~. 
orret daialptiOn ot IJ8I"'itQQ provieled, hOurly rate. tolal payment roqueate<t • 

.2. JIIYOicu l'rcm Agonc:ia.tl or Or;anlntions muat Include evid.noa of campluanca with eec:tion 19 1\wn: 
I. Fingerprinting d Employ!)es 1111c:1 Ag9l'll8: Agency or organimtlan muat ~ a current Jist of d amp!~. agenta llmt 

volunf8ef's WOI1dng at an ouso 8it8 when lnvoldng. and must lnckm 1t1e O.rln'l8nt of JUIIIiC* ATll"tt..l''''ber tor t:tam person, 
and at lt:abament that aubhquant arrest recorda hiM! been 111quntad for each person Ullad 

B. Tuben:uloaifl ScrHI'IIng: The R~ must also lndudct a~ Ulat T8 ClearonCit Ia on Ill& for •dl petaOn. 

Iii. htul of Contti!M:tor: Thia ia not an ernp~ant c:onttwct CONTRACTOR. In 1he performance of this AgreemGtJt. shall be and oct 
aa an Independent connccor. CONTRACTOR ·undatltllnds and agt11ea that It and all of 115 m~ sllaJ nat be considered 
olflcenl, emploY8Q. aganlll, partner, or Joint ll8l1ture of OUSO, and are not emitted to b8rlalila of any llind or nature I'I~IV provided 
emplo)'MI of OUSD arxJ/or to which OUSD'a empiOyMa n I'IOi"'TTIIIIy entitled, lndudlt1Q, lliiJt not Nmlied to. Stale U1'181'1'lf;l10ynt 
Colnj:lenntion or V\l'o!Ur'& Compenldotl. CON'J'AACTOR ahllll UiiiJne full 1'81l1XmslbBIIy 1\lf payment of aU Fedonll. 8ta'te. and Jocul 
t.&~~a~& or ~. lndudln; 1.1111111~ent lnauranr:a, IOCial aacurity and ~ talCeS Wl!h IUPfJCt to CONTRACTOR'll 
emp~oyQeS. rn 1M perfolmana; of the~ hlmJir1 contam~. cormw:rr~ il 81'1 ft~C~epent~etrt conlriletOr or~ entity, \ltiU\ 
llllt sole 111lttlarlty for GOntrolling &rrd dlre<:llnlil the performanc. of tlltt dGI!a of 1t1e worlc, OUSO being in~sled only In !he fftUIIJ 
oblililed. 

10. lm.untnco: 

1. Commatcial General Uab!lity 1na1.1111nce: U'llesa apeclfically waNed by OUSO ln. follow!((! inauntflcaia mqulrod. 

t If CONTRACTOR employs any periOfl to partmn W011t In QOflnad!on wllh ltllff Ag~ CONTAACTOR shall prtJCu!'e M1 
maintain at at limN dul'lng 1110 performanCl& of such WOlk, ~en;· CompensatiOO lnaurance In c:onfolmfil'l<:6 with tns lliiW8 of 
ttte State of Callfl:mla and Fooerallawe when applic:abte. EmpiO)'efl' Webf!lty lnsun~nce Shall not b& 18$$ thM One Million 
Oollata (.1 ,000,000) per acddent ordi11(1851.'1. 

Check one of the boxes below: 

CJ CONTRACTOR II llfti1J d the prcwiSion& of Setllllt'l 3700 of !tie Labar Coda M\lch raqun f'MK'/ employer to ba 
inaunJd agaiAtt &abClity for'MlrtcaB' Ollll'lpanancn or to unoeltrrira llillf..trraurance in a~nee wtltllhl pravlllon» fi 
that COde, and will comply wVh auen prcMa!ona before commandng !he pertbn'nanca of 1t1e wmt of tnliJ CorttniN:lt 

I( CONTRACTOR does not emptoy an)'OM In IIlii manner autlject to !118 wo~· ~ liiWI of C411'omla. 

il, CONTRACTOR 8hall lnlilitUin Cc:mn~ Genetal LJatlllity Insurance, 1r1c1uc11n; automob!l& coverage wtlh lrmtta of One 
Millan Dollara ($1,000,000) per oCClUnence ror llOdVy Injury and proputty damage. The OOYel'llge Wil be pm.ry as. to 
OUSD and nil name OUSD • an ad<lltlonalin&lred. E'ildenlle of lmlurance mu:tt ba IJII8Ched. EndOI88tllart Of OVSD aa 
INl addl110nal ina!JAld anat not all'8<it ouso·s nunta lO any curm, demand, au1t or jtJdgmet\t maaa. brought or reccMtl9d 
agai1st CONTRACTOR. The pclley llhali protect CONTRACTOR and 0\J.SO ln the aame manner as thOuQII esc11 wure 
sepiratelyllwed. N~ In llllid policy shill! cpenms to incraalll'l 1t1e ln!IUI1M'a HabQKy ar; set for1h In 1t1e po!fq' bayood ti'IAl 
amount or amounca 8tiGWn or to whlctlltl& !nautar wcwd haw been ~able sf only on& ltltetut wee& I'IIII'T18d as an InllldeCJ. 

id. If CONTRACTOR I& oft'OOng OUSO profea&tona! adYICe urtdur 1hla Co111n1Ct, CONTRACTOR anal mii!ll'laln Error11 anti 
Omf11111ona ltlturance or Prol'estional U.CIIity inaurance with CCIWiliG6 lim! I$ of One MMIIon DaOanl (S1 ,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

tv. CONTRACTOR Is not AlqUintd to maintain any inaunii"IC8 under ltlil agreement {Cornplelad and a~ 'NaMlr of 
11'l81.111111Ce Form il 111qU1111d.) W.Mir of Insurance does not nlileale CONTRACTOR ~ ~It}' for any dalm or 
demand. 

11, Uoane• and Perm!IIJ: CONTRACTOR~ obtain and keep In force Dlllnxwlaes, p&tmlt!l, and cettificetes necesaary lllr ttwl 
peffomlance of thio ~L 

-M1nh2 

I 



·12. Ma.tQ l'1fi'IMt: The obliQa1lona or CONTRACTOR under this .AQn1ement llhaft not be asalgned by CONTRACTOR Wilt'IOut ltte upress 
J)l'iof writlltn ~t of OUSD. 

1:«. And..olecrfmlnaton. It w 1t11 policy of OUSO ti'lat In ~" ~ all WQI'k: porfotmed under Contmda thef& be no ~!nliitittn 
againat any ernp6oyee engapad in the 'MJitt becau&e of raca, calor, anaaatry, n!UIQnal origin, religio_.. CI'9GCI, pl¥llcal c:ll5iibllltr, m&dlc;al 
conesttion, marital status, Mla.lll onentation. gender, or age 11/ld lhlt'efore ~ CONTRACTOR ag198$ to ClOI'I\!)Iy with spplieable Federal 
lind Calllllmla laws including, IM not limllacl to, the Califamla Fair Emplo)meltt and Hou:tllng Aa beSinning wi1h G~ Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Seodan 1735 tnd ouso policy. In addition !he CONTRACTOR agroo~~lo require like ~ O'f 
ail i1a ~a). Contracfl)r Shull not ang.ea- In unlawful diacnmfnatiOn in employment on the baalt of acMil or peraalwtd; 
race, color, national ~. aru::utry, religion, age, marital alalul, PfUUO!Incy, phyalc:at or mental cllsablllty, medlc8l candltion, ~ 
statui, gender, 8&'X or lelCUal Of'lemation. 

14, Orut~ I ~ FrM I'Oftc,. No di'Ugil, aiCQhol, 8llCIIor llt'llQking are atlowad at any llrne In any bulldlngt enctlor g!'OUl'ldll 011 
OUSD property. N'O aiUCle!'lb, atsff, ~ CONTRACTORS, or aubconl'tsc:ll:lm ant lD 1.188 drugs on thGoa &!108. 

~5. lndemnfflcaUon: CONTRACTOR agraea to hol4 1\ilrmlut, indsmnify, ana dilfllnd OUSO and Ita omcers, agent~. and emplclylml 
from any and ,_, dalml or lclaaa accruing or 1811U1tfng 1Iom Injury, Clam age, or dealh of any pol'lon, finn, or ~ In cannec;t~on 
wllh 1118 pedormance of lhlJ Agreement CONTRACTOR alae agroe~ to hold harml003, Indemnify, ltld defand OUSO n Ill elective 
board, otriOrra, qentJ and employee~ tram .ny lll1d all ~ or losses II'!Qjrred by any flllllJifiM, oonll'adgf, or lll.i:lcont"ac:mr 
lurnishlng wot'k. seM::et, or mlllllnillll to CONTRACTOR In c:ai'IOI!C:Uon w11tt Ole ~nee of tnl& Agreement TI$ prcM&Ion 
suM\186 tarminallon of lhls ~ent 

Ht. CopyfiildiTra~tiOwnfil'llhlp. CONTRACTOR undenltands and agree• that all matter~ producad under l!'lla Agraerrumt 
4¥lall beoome u. property ot ouso and cannot be UMd WfthO&It OUSD'a 6.lCpl'l1l88 W'l1ltlm ~- OUSD shall hlwa all fioht, ~ 
end Interest In IIJld mdarl, lnducti1g te rtght to ll8f:llnl •d mllnblln the copyr1Qht, lt'aefOmBtk. and/or patent of said maltar ln tNt 
Olllll"'e of OUSO. CONTRACTOR con118111a 1D uae of CONTRACTOR'a name In co~unaion 'Mttl the tale, U18, pel'fomlance and 
dl8lltiUtian ot the rn.tlln, for lrfl pW'IXlle and tn any medium. lhetla ml!tled lnaudll. Wlll1out tlmiWtion, drawings, plllna. 
IIJ)8CHicatlona. lllldial. reportl, memo~. ccmpubltlan ~ the contltnll of computer dt8lcetl8a. autworX, copy, poa!ltrl, 
bllboal'da, pholograplltl, Vldeot&!*, atiCIIOmpel, ay~~terna deelgnl, lf01\wln, rvportl, dlaQnsm&, SllfWyS, IOI.Iro8 oodaa ar any oltlor 
original WCI1ca of aulhctartip, or other CIOr:Uml1lll:l prepared by CONTRACTOR ar Ill s.il-CONTRACTOAa In connec:llon wl1l1 tM 
SeMctl8 performed under lhia Agreement All worka shill be worka for hn aa de1lnGd und« Tltfe 11 of 6'le Unllllel Stain Code lil!'ld 
au cap~ tn thoee WOflal ere 1t1e property rA ouso. 

17. Wllfwvr: No delay or omlallan ~ el!hlr party In ~ any rigtlt under lhle ~reamant shall operate as a W8Ner of that or any 
otl'l"' right or pnwant. almllar ~tact from CIOI'IItiMing 8 Ylclllllon or the Agreet1'1iflt. 

1& Torrnlnatloll: OUSD may at any lima tamllnellt thl& Agreement upon wril!lln nauce to CONTRACTOR. OUSD sh811 ~te 
CONtRACTOR for serv!C81 ulllfactolfty provided lhrough the date Of tarmlnatfon. In llddltlon, CUSO may termtnatlt lhla AQnlemont 
rtlf c::.uae llttould CONTRACTOR fall to porftlrm any part of INa AGreement. tn 1he ewnt of llrlmlnation for cau&lt, OUSD rmrt MOJre 
IIW ~ aeMcl6 fnxn anohlt conlla=r. If 1M coat to 0USD exoeeda thll coat of pro\ldwg 1118 IWVIce8 pun!U!W ID 1ilis 
Agmment, CONTPtACTOR ahall pay thlt ldcltional CGIIl 

11l. Conduct of Consultant. CONSUL TAHT Will adhel'e to the fuii!Ming atatr requlnlmenla and pi'O'IIde OUSD wilt! evidenOe ol staff 
quailbtlona, conllabmt with lnwlcing raqulnllnerdl OUIIIn9d In Sec:tion 8, which Include: 

f . Tu.bcn:ukMda 8croen!n1 

2. Flnpt'IMtdng of l!:lftJIIOyne and Agent&. The llngerprlntvlg and c:rtmlntl ~I'Oimd ~ ~ununente of Edl.laitlon 
Ooc:teiiiCIIOn <46125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR'a uM:etl urdar ltlla Agreement llll1d CONTRACTOR certflea Ita ·ccmpllanOu Yr1ttl 
lfae provii!Ont aa followa: "CONTRACTOR cettlftel that CONTRACTOR haa ClOfi'IPIIId wti1 the fltverprint!ng and criminal 
~d lmeetlgalkln nsquitemenla at Education Code I8Ctlon <46126.1 Wlh ralp&C.t to Ill CONTRACTOR's employ8iJa. 
autlcontradol's, ager;ta, and suboonncmra' emplOy .. or IIIJI!'tl iEmp!oyees") f'IIQIIrdlnl ofwn.lher thole Empie~ 111'1!1 plllld 
ex unpaid, canCIJTT'elltly employed by OUSD, or ect&ng aa fndllpttndllnt COI"'tr8<:t1:J of CONTRACTOR who may hwa contact 1lri1tl 
OUSD p~ In !tilt COUII8 of p!'~Mding II8I'W»> pui'IUint to tfle AQteement.. lind lhe California Deper1menl of .lu8bae hM 
clalalmlned that none of UIOIIIII e~ haa been convtclld or a tulony, aa that 11rrm q defined In Educatton Code aoct1on 
45122.1. Contntc:tor 1\.IJ'IhGr Cllftifies !hal it naa I'IIC8Iwd and !'Mil wed 1'1t1Qet})!'int retiUb ror eect1 of 1t1 Emplo,_s lf'ld Cont~Ktor 
hat requat8cf and I'IIYiewa aubaoquont W1\liC AJc::on:!a fer Ill Employees who may come into contract wl!h OUSD pupil• In 
pi'O\IIdlng SIJI'YiceltD !he o.tnct under this Agreement 

CC111tn1Clrlr lnlt!81: ~:::";§?:> 
In !he IMJnt that OUSO, m 11810111 dlacretlon, at any dme dunng tne 18m! of ·lhia CD'1trad. dealraa lhe Nn10YW ot any CONSOL TANT 
,...._. piii"'GG''&, empiO)'ee, f11P11i1l1011IIII!Ye or agent frtm an OUSD actiOOia and, or property, CONSULTANT ahallllrnltedla1ial, UJJ0t1 
tueeMnQ nollae frcm OUSO of M:f1 dUita, CII1USI the IWTIO'<IIII of auef\ peraon or persona. 

2ll. No Rfghta In Tldld ParlfU. Thill ~eecnant dole oot C188l8 any ligttls ln. or kv.n to the benefit of. any"" pany ~as 
.. ..., proWted hetein. 

21. OU8D'f lh'allodon of CONTRACTOR and CONTRAC'TOR'1J EmployHs andlor Subaont:tctorlll. OUSD may twalua111 tn. 
CONTRACTOR'a wort! In any 'n'/ lhat OUSO ill entitled 1D dO ao pui'II.IMt to appUc:abit law. The OUSO'll evalu8!l0n ~ lnc~Ud~t, 
~llmiallcm: 

1. Rlllqueeting lNit OUSO amployee(a) IMI!uata 1he CONTRACTOR and lha CONTRACTOR's amplayees 8l1d ~ and 
each of ti'lalr parlbnnaoce. 

2. Annout1CIId and unannOIJncal obseMJnce of CONTRACTOR, CON'TRAC'TOR'a empiOyeO(a}, and/or aubcomractor(a). 



~~~ 

.2& Umtlation of OUI!ID U.bllf¥. Other than a ptOII!decl ln ~Agreement, OVSD's flnanCIII! Obl9iliol11 under ltrl:a Ag1eel'rient Will be 
llmiled to lt18 payment of 1he cornpensation proW!tcl In 11111 Agreemenl Notwilhiltlll'ldfng lillY Dti'itl' prolriiiOn of tflifl AQ1111etMnt. In no 
twent. shall OUSO be ll.lble, rwgardlaal of wha«har any claim lG baSed on contnrct or loft, far any apecisl, ~. •ndil'ect or 
Incidental dam~ge&, 1/lduditlg, but nat llmltlid to, 1oat prl)f!ta or revenue. Brlsll\Q out of, or in connec:uon 'tfll'itn, lt1ia AQ,..ment lbr the 
tllll~"<~!Qil& perfofn Jed in oonnac:t!on with 1t11a .-.,reemant. 

23. ConftdenUIIIty. The CONTRACTOR ana all CONTRACTOR'& 1Qetlt1i pen~onnet, e~(s) , andfcr autx:rJiltnldor{a} lllall 
maintain the ~uty of all tnformatkln received '" lhe courae Of pertoonlng the Sei'Yices. COI'fmACTOR und1Jra!Bn~ Chat 
~ rte:Cif'dl n conlldenllal end tiQIM* to comply with all •lat!l end fl9deral 11rw1 COOOilming u,. Jnainumanca SllCI uliekl3ure of 
student recorda Thla ~t to l11llinllrtn con1kSintlallty &hall &.ct&nd beyond the tslmii'\Qtjofl of ltD A;famont Connc:tol$ ~ 
be permbed ~CC&S~t 11:1 &WOent datB on1y wt1IIIV l*'f1lllslblo under ~ and tsderal leW and only after &lOBW1k1g ouso·a 
Conftdenaawty Agreement Rogardlng Student Data. 

24. eonmct ollnllalWl CONTRACTOR wllablcte r11 and be aubject to all applicable ouso polida, regula1ions, attJta or attw lmn 
regardk'l9 conflll:t at lnllmlll CONTRACTOR attall not hire any ol'ficer or amploy118 at OUSO to perfomlany 8al'lllca by 1!118 Agreemenl 

CONTRACTOR etllrma to lh8 best of hilllhetli.. ~·· lhenl ald&ta no actlJIJI or pOC8nUal conflict of ln1efe8t between 
CONTRACTOR'a family, bl.lllneM or financlsllntarat and the aerW:M provided under thla AQreemt!nt. and In 111& event at c:hangtJ '" 
a1tt1er privatlltnllnlt or aeMce& under thla AQrwamant. any q~ 18gelding poulblit conflfc:t of inWrelt which may sriH aa a I'Mlllt 
or lliUCh c:::hange wtn be brougl'lt to OUSD'a a11Bmon In writing. 

1"'l'trclugh Ita t1X8CUt1on of thll AQruement. CONTRACTOR lldcno~ 1tlat it It 1amlllar with ltlO ~~ of 88Ciion 1090 et st~q. 
and I8C!Ion 87,00 et ~eq. of tho GowJmment Code at the &.Ia of Cllllklmla, and cerUI!ea that tt does not know of any facta wnldl 
conatitute a WHdon ct 88ld provlllont. In the IMlflt CONTRACTOR l'1tt8lvel any infonnatlon IIUblequent to ~ ct this 
AQtetment. whir.tt might cons liMe a ~olatkm of llllld prov:tlcna, CONTRACTOR IQteelll ltlall notify OUSO In writing. 

25. tnmgratloiVEn1ire AsrWment of f'lltthMI, 11111 Agrwment conatituma the antim ~nt be\weQn thll Plt!11ea and supet1leelel all 
pnc.r ~ negotiation-, and ·~ whaiher ara1 or ~ Thla Agnl18111Gf1t may be lllllet'ld8d or modffield only 0, a 
wriiiBn lnslrumant exec:uted by bottt Paltiu. 

2& ~n: Tl'tla AQrMment shall be parfamlod In Daldand, Cefifomia and Ia gowmed by th&IIIWI of the Slalll ot Cafitlrnla. The 
Alameda County Sup~~riar coon ahlll haw Juriedldlon over any 8tat1il court fitigullon lnltla1llcl t&l .-tforce or Interpret thla ~ If 
OOgalfon lllnilla!Jid, the J)IWYaillng party aha!' be en11Uad to reaonable attomey'5 feu and COII1:a. 

'D. Conb11Ct Contingant on Gowmlno Boanl Apprcwt!l: The Olltrlc! ahllll not brl bound bV ttle lamia of tltia Agreement un111 it N9 
beer! formally IIPPfOYttd by the Olsttillt's GolleiTdng BoaRi. and no payment lhall be owt1t1 or mad& to CONTRACTOR aturt rorm.! 
app!'OVIIL Th'a Agreement ahall be deemed to be apprcMid when It hU been 6lgnad by the Soard of E~. and/or lhG 
Supefintandent aa b 6eaQnaa. 

a. Slgl\llll&nl AutholttJ. EJdt party 11M tl'le fut power and IIUihonly to antllr ftlU> and perform 1118 Aof9el'nerlt. ll'1d the pariO!'I IIIgnlnQ 
t111a Agrtlemlnt on blttalf of $IICI\ Party ha8. bean gl'llln the proper aulltority and empowered 10 enttr rntD thla Agreement 

a ~m. Thla AQI'88mellt and all arnandmen1a sncJ aupple!n~ to tt may be atcutad In ~. and all ~fib 
togalt!ar IIM!l tJe con&ltued a one doo.Jment 

311. ~of~ and bnlbftll. The Racftala anti ead1 SJ:Nblt at'!acMd hereto are hereby~~~ helein b,.l'llfunlnca 

V\\)(k ahaU be complattld by: 1113012011 Tot~~~ Fee: S.o::5&::,rxn=.oo==-----

ICT 

~~~......::!..:~:!::::::::~~t:--..2./o/ !J.::;f}fl 
!'-:d ar Rakestraw, Jr. , Secretary 
Goard of Education 

JulfaBamd 

File 10 Number : !/- 2. _li::f.._ 
Introduction Date: /!J -J Z~/1 
Enactment Number: 1/-2317 
Enactment Date: ; J -2?-11 
By: ;;{_~)., 



Prot'Mslontl S.rvlen Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal ls rug made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATIACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda- Must accurately align with scope of wor1< below. 

The consultant will take all the documentation from the Focal Student initiative for all schools during the 2010-2011 
school year and write cohesive documentation of Focal15 work by region. Common experiences in each region will be 
shared and identified before identifying commonalities at the district level. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Jurta Bernd will provide a maximum of 200.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 25.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $5.000.00 . Services are anticipated to begin on 09/06/2011 and end on 1113012011 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service{s} the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

The consultant will read and analyze Focal 15 documentation from all district schools. Focal 15 detiverables in 
Phase 1, 2 and 3 will be synthesized and compiled into one research document. The document will outline the site's 
implementation of Focal15 by region and high school network. 

2. Specific Outcomes: VVhat are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1} How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. . ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE DR DEPARTMENT. 

In the 5 year Strategic Plan, Focus 2C.3, Focal 15 Is outlined under Goal 2 • Prepared fo r Success. in College and Careers. As a 
result of this research document, the Deputy Superintendent of Instruction, Leadership and Equity In Action, in partnership wtth the 
Regional and Network Officers and other departments will use the written documentation to Identify how Focal 15 will be 
implemented in Year 2. As a resuH of this wori<: 

"District will be able to identify the focal students who grew by measure of CST performance and reduction In chronic absence 
*Disbict will be able to Identify best practices at sites where focal students showed academic growth and reduction in chronic 
absence In order to share with other school sites 
"District will identify the school sites needing additional support and resources to Implement the Focal Student Initiative 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.} 
0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 

D Develop social, emotional end physical health 
0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 
D High quality and effective Instruction 

Rev. 8122/11 v3 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

[l] Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
D Accountable for quality 
0 Full service community district 

------··---
Page 5 cf6 



OUSD Consultant General Liability Insurance 
R·educed Insurance Requirement or Waiver Request 

Directions 

All consul tants are required to provide proof of General Liability Insurance with limits of One Million Dollars per 
occurrence. Additional information about this requ irement can be found on the internet under Finances, Procurement 
and Distribution tab, document entitled "Quick Tips: Consultant General Liability Insurance." I n rare circumstances, 
where appropriate, the District can reduce the requir ed amount of insurance or waive the general liability insurance 
requirement. To request that your contract is cons ldered for either a reduced amount of insurance or a waiver , 
complete this form and submit it with a copy of the contract to Risk Management. Waivers will only be granted in 
cases where the consultant will have no interaction with students. 

Steps: 

1. OUSD Contract Originat or completes request form 
2. OUSD Contract Originator submits request form and copy of contract with Scope of Work to Risk 

Management at 1025 2nd Avenue, Room 115A or email Veronica.LaFoucade@ousd.k12.ca us 

3. Risk Management considers request and returns form within 10 business days to OUSD Contract Originator 
4. If approved, OUSD Contract Originator submits form with completed contract to Procurement. 

Contractor Name Julia Bernd Contract Amount $5,000 

OUSD Originator Name Juwen Lam Site I Department Resear-ch , Assessment 

Why do you believe that this contract poses a low risk to the District and should be eligible for a reduction or waiver of the general 
liability insurance requirement? No contact with students 

Signature of Contract Originator Requesting Waiver Julia Bernd 

If submitted via email, type name and send f!J?fffi} principal or manager's email account. Juwen.lam@ousd.kl2 .ca.us 

OUSD Principal or Manager l.l~'··~ Date 9/7/ll ___ ... ~ .............. 
!l 

Risk Management 
{/ 

i 

MooO-A o ~---·------- ... - ... -·----·--
[1g Approved : Based on the scope of work provided , I approve the following adjustment to the General Liability Insurance 

requirement for this contract: 

0 Reduced Requirement : $ 0 Waiver of General Liability Insurance Requirement 

Reason for reduction or waiver: 

/' 

0Denied: Unfortunately, this ~~not qualify for a reduction or waiver 

Denial Reason: ~/· ./ 
.1' 

~ //~ 'I Signature /~ /> "-7.:,--A Date -~·r/'A//4£; 9~"7t 1 
, 

(.../v ! / 



.. . . 
... OAKLAND UNifiED 
- SCdOOt D•STR~C:T 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING fORM 2011-2012 

, . : , Bas1c Directions 
., ,,,,f,;tt}J'llU!CC:~t,'J' ,,,l:.ofdlt),.1 .:h"l·''tt::n:::; !rr;,·. ·::·· ~~·'J'Y+J•"''f)t~!Jf.'lil' L_f'.,Jr\' ~~~~:r ,•'t:l,,,: ··~t~J ~. ,: •;\' 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 
1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator (principal or mor.ager) reach og~e~Unt oboLrt scope of work ond compensation. 
2. Ensure: contractor has ousp Y1W.for Numbv o.nd meets the consui!Qnt requirements (including insurance and background check) 
3. Contractor and OUS[) contract originator complete the contract packet t~ther and attach required attactvMnts. 
4. OUSD contract originator creates the requisition. 
!5, Within 2 weeks of creating th& requisition the OUSD contract originator submits complete CDntract packet for approval. 

Attachment [iJFor individual consultants: HRSS Pre-Consultant Screening Letter tor current fiscal year 
Checklist OF or individual consultants: Proof of negative tuberculosis status within past 4 years 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Rev. 81201 1 v2 

0For All Consultants: Statement of qualifications (organization); or resume (individual consultant} 
OF or All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General Uabllity insurance naming OUSD as an Additional Insured 
0For All Consultants with employees: Proof ofwori<ers compensation Insurance 

r----------------------------------------------~ 

Aggregate Under $60.000 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



(~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVI CES C ONTRACT 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2011-2012 

Directions 
Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Cont ractor and OUSD contract orig inator reach agreement on mod ificat ion to or iginal contr act. 

2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the f irst amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc. ) at the top of the 

amendment. 

3. If contract total amount has increased , the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4 . OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet to Procurement f or approval with in two weeks of creating the 

requisit ion. 

When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional f unds t o t he original Purchase Order. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

ment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
m<>nrf<•rf Scope of work (be specific as to what is changing) 

contract 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multt-fund a contract usmg LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Offtce before completmg reqwsttton 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code ~ Amount 

0000 GP 9481110201 5825 $725.00 

5825 $ 

5825 $ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager I Name I Jean Wing, Ph .D. I Phone I I Fax 1451171 8 

1. Site I Department I Research , Assessment and Data (RAD) 

Signature A""'-~ ( ~ I Date Approved I Li lt ~of h::> I "'1--

Resource Manager, if using}unds managed by: Ostate and Federal OOuality. Community, School Development 0 Complementary Learning I After School Programs 

2. Siqnature I Date Approved I 
Signature I Date Approved I 

3. 
Regional or Executive Officer 

Signature I Date Approved I 
4. 

Deputy Superintendent Instructional Leadership I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations D Consultant Aggregate Under $50 ,000 

Signature I Date Approved I 
5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract I Approved I I Denied - Reason I I Date t 
Procurement I Date Received I PO Number I v \ A-f)ol( () 14 

"" ' ' 
Rev. 5/11 v1 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


